-EzocuSign Envelope ID: 6111B034-4CB1-4035-81F8-7BOEGOF9BC70

DocuSign Envelope 1D: A84488FF-18CE-4E57-90BF-7B0601 00861C
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 850-070-45

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AT
S.A. Number: 2 Contract Number:E1V26-R0 Pagel  of2
Financial Project Number: 432727-2-72-14
Project Description: Guardrail Repair
This agreement entered into on _3/10/2023 . such an agreement to be effective on the last date of execution by

a party hereto, by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, “Department’, and Southeast Highway

Guardrail & Attenuators, LLC, “Contractor’, and Great Midwest Insurance Company, “Surety”, the same being
supplementary to Contract E1V26-R0 by and between the parties aforesaid, dated 3/25/2022, for the construction,

improvement, or maintenance of the road(s) and bridge(s) assigned the project number(s) shown above, in Polk
Count(y)(ies) Florida.

(1)See Page 2

Revised Plan Sheet Nos. N/A

(2) The quantities to be paid shall be determined as provided in the Standard Specification, Edition of January 2022.
The quantities so determined shall be paid at the unit prices stated on the attached sheets.

(3) Itis further agreed that this supplemental agreement shall not alter or change in any manner the force and effect of
the original Contract No. E1V26-R0, including any previous amendments thereto, except insofar as the same is altered

and amended by this supplemental agreement.

(4) The Department and the Contractor agree that the contract time adjustment and sum agreed to in the Supplemental
Agreement constitute a full and complete settlement of the matters set forth herein, including all direct and indirect costs
for equipment, manpower, materials, overhead, profit and delay relating to the issues set forth in the Supplemental
Agreement. This settlement is limited to and applies to any claims arising out of or on account of the matters described

and set forth in this Supplemental Agreement.

Granted Time this Agreement 0 Days

) & S0m

Net Change in ract this Agreement: Increase $ 20,000.00 Decrease $ 0.00
No Change M J ' &
By Executed By: AN Py
(avawia. Toole, P €. LAs %ﬂ, . (SEALY |
Secrstarror@esignee Signature Contragtoy Signatu
Printed Name Lavenia Toole, P.E. Printed Name 4 ) nYd.(lr
Title Operations Engineer - Bartow Title Membla, "
Date 62%2772023 [ 2:47 PM EST Date 7,’/ e ,/2 2
y Y
WSt RY;. Z /
M/% ATTEST : 3
tagpsanbmsignee Signature Secretary Date

Printed Name Amarilys Alfonso-Perez

Title District Maintenance Engineer
Date 0371072023 T 9:45 AM EST Great Midwest Insurance Company (SEAL)

Surety

3/3/24
Date

DocusSigned by:
‘ Don df’mﬂ:}, Senior Mlorney,
Yopignaire, DerPanment of 'I’ransportation, Legal Review BY

Printed Name POn Conway, Senior Attorney |oribia Licensed Insurance Agent
Date '03/09/2023 | 7:33 AM EST Michael E. Watts, Attorney-in-Fact




‘rouSign Envelope ID: 6111B034-4CB1-4035-81F8-7BOEGOF9BC70

DocuSign Envelope ID: A84488FF-1 8CE-4E57-90BF-78060100861C

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 850-070-45
MAINTENANCE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT e

Page 2 of 2
Contract Number:E1V26-R0

S.A. Number: 2

Financial Project Number:  432727-2-72-14

Project Description: Guardrail Repair
(1) (continued):

Description of Change:

Adding funds in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($20,000.00).

Reason for changes:

The addition of these funds will allow Bartow Operations to continue to maintain guardrail repairs in Polk County to ensure

the safety of the traveling public.



‘DopuSign Envelope ID: 6111B034-4CB1-4035-81F8-7BOEGOF9BC70

POWER OF ATTORNEY
Great Midwest Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office
in Houston, TX, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Michael E. Watts, Paul A. Simeon, Linda A. Damon

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other
writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of GREAT MIDWEST
INSURANCE COMPANY, on the 1t day of October, 2018 as follows:

Resolved, that the President, or any officer, be and hereby is, authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or
other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other
writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed Ten Million dollars ($10,000,000.00), which the Company might execute through its duly elected
officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the
Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowiedged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed,
may be removed in the Company'’s sole discretion and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted,
and the signature of the Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such
power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed
and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the
Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY, has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its
Corporate Seal to be affixed this 11th day of February, 2021.

GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY

T )

Mark W. Haushill
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 11th day of February, 2021, before me, personally came Mark W. Haushill to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and
say that he is the President of GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument;
that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

Wi, CHRISTINA BISHOP M
(*%g Notary Public, State of Texs BY :
%,'“,. $S Comm. Expires 04-14-2026 Christina Bishop
adta  Notary ID 131090488 Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions
as set forth are now in force.

3rd f March 20 23

Day o

Leslie K. Shaunty
Secretary

Signed and Sealed at Houston, TX this

“WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim
containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a
fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.




To: Rachel.Richardson@dot.state.fl.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6111B034-4CB1-4035-81F8-7BOE6OF9BC70

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FUNDS APPROVAL
E1V26
2/21/2023
CONTRACT INFORMATION
Contract: E1V26

Contract Type:

EM - DISTRICT MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (DIS/MAINTE)

Method of Procurement:

X - COMPETITIVE BID (337.11,F.S.)

Vendor Name:

SOUTHEAST HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL & A

Vendor ID: F812488503001
Beginning Date of This Agreement: 03/25/2022
Ending Date of This Agreement: 06/01/2023

Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling:

ct=$92,016.71

Description:

GUARDRAIL REPAIR

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 2/21/2023

Action: Supplemental
Reviewed or Approved: APPROVED
Organization Code: 55014040110
Expansion Option: Al

Object Code: 242059
Amount: $20,000.00
Financial Project: 43272727214
Work Activity (FCT): 526

CFDA:

Fiscal Year: 2023

Budget Entity: 55150200
Category/Category Year: |088712/23
Amendment ID: S001
Sequence: 00

User Assigned ID: SA

Enc Line (6s)/Status: 0002/04

Total Amount:

$20,000.00

Pagel of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6111B034-4CB1-4035-81F8-7BOE6OF9BC70

FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS 605 Suwannee Street JARED W. PERDUE, P.E.
GOVERNOR Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 28, 2023
TO: Keith Slater, P.E., Director of Operations
FROM: Amarilys Alfonso-Perez, P.E., District Maintenance Engineer

COPIES: D1-LForum; District Maintenance Office

SUBJECT:  Delegation of Authority

I will be out of the office starting on Wednesday, March 8", 2023, through Sunday, March 12,
2023. 1 will return to the office on Monday, March 13", 2023.

During my absence, Scott Ellis, Deputy District Maintenance Engineer is delegated to act on my
behalf and to sign all documents within my authorization which may be delegated pursuant to
Florida Statutes.

In the event I return to the office prior to the expiration of this delegation of authority, said
delegation automatically expires.

DocuSigned by:
. 02/28/2023 | 8:32 AM E
@mmb?s Wfonso—Peres

C2325C5EE43E48E...

Amarilys Alfonso-Perez, P.E.
District Maintenance Engineer

AAP:kb

www.fdot.gov



	MEMORANDUM

		2023-03-10T07:49:18-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




